

Sessions Case (POCSO) No.66/2015

J.O Code- WB00732

Order No. 55 dt. 06.01.2023:

Accused Puniram Oraon is produced from J/C.

Today is fixed for evidence, but no witness is present.

None appears on behalf of the accused on repeated calls.

At this stage, court asked the accused whether he is intended to appoint private lawyer of his choice out of his own pocket. The accused verbally submitted that he is unable to appoint private lawyer out of his own pocket and prayed for appointing Legal Aid Lawyer for his defence.

Hd. Ld. Spl. PP also.

Having heard the oral submission of the accused/person and also considering his long detention, I am of the view that he should be represented by a legal aid panel lawyer from the DLSA, Jalpaiguri.

Considering the above facts, the Secretary DLSA, Jalpaiguri is requested to appoint an advocate from Legal Aid Panel of DLSA, Jalpaiguri for representing accused Puniram Oraon for his defence.

It is pertinent to mention here that charge has been framed against the accused for the offence punishable u/s 4 of POCSO Act.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Secretary of DLSA, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Fix 17.01.2023 for appointment of Legal Aid Lawyer from DLSA, Jalpaiguri as well as production of the accused and necessary order.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri