

Special Case (POCSO) No.66/2015
CIS no. 250/2015

J.O Code- WB00732

Order no. 59 dt. 20.04.2023:

Accused Puniram Oraon is produced.

No witness is turned up, nor any S/R returned.

None appears on behalf of the accused. Although, it appears from the record that on the previous date an Advocate namely Karishma Sarkar filed a fresh V.nama for the accused.

On perusal of the record, it appears that the accused was unrepresented earlier and accordingly, this court made an order requested Secretary DLSA, Jalpaiguri for appointment of Legal Aid Panel Lawyer for defence of the accused. However, this court is not received any appointment from the Officer of the DLSA, Jalpaiguri.

Hence, a copy of this order be send to the Secretary DLSA, Jalpaiguri for appointment of Legal Aid Panel Lawyer.

It is pertinent to mention here that it is a case of Sec. 4 of POCSO Act.

Let a copy of this order be send to the Secretary of DLSA, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Fix 29.04.2023 for production, appointment of Legal Aid Lawyer from DLSA, Jalpaiguri and necessary order.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Later, dated 20.04.2023:

On record Lawyer Smt. Karisham Sarkar appeared before the court and submitted before the court that there is no instruction from the accused end, as such she did not move before the court and verbally submitted that she is not willing to conduct the case anymore.

D/C by me

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri

Judge, Special Court,
(Under POCSO Act)
2ndCourt, Jalpaiguri